
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday 5th January, 2010 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Mann (Chair), Coad, Cryer, Davis, 

A S Dhaliwal, Pabbi and Walsh) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2010 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

CATHERINE MEEK 
 
(01753) 875011 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19 
November, 2009 
 

1 - 8 All  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Performance and Financial Reporting for 2009/10 
 

9 - 32 All  

4.   The Council's Grant Funding - Update on the 
Review and Information on Current Processes 
 

33 - 44 All  

5.   Britwell & Haymill Regeneration - Land 
Appropriation Report 
 

45 - 64 All 

6.   Forward Agenda Plan 
 

65 - 66 All  

7.   Attendance Record 
 

67 - 68 All 

8.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
[...]
 for the local authoritities involved.  It was 
noted that a risk register was maintained to see that the risks were managed 
in an appropriate manner and it was agreed that the register would be 
distributed to all Members of the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted.  
 

51. Grants to External Bodies  
 
Details of the Small Grants 2009/2010 Round 1 grants awarded were detailed 
for Members information. A Member queried as to the service provided by 
Slough Equalities Commission and it was agreed that the terms of reference 
for this organisation would be sent to him for information. Members requested 
that future reports include information relating to ring fenced grants from 
central government and consideration of grants prior to allocations being 
made.  
 

Page 6



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 19.11.09 

 

Resolved – That the update be noted.   
 

52. Forward Agenda Plan  
 
The Committee noted its agenda plan for future meetings. 
 

53. Attendance Record  
 
Noted. 
 

54. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday, 14th January, 2010. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 10.25 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Overview & Scrutiny Committee    
DATE:  14th Jan, 2010 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Roger Parkin, Strategic Director of Improvement & 
(For all enquiries)  Development (01753) 875207  
 Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources (01753 

875300) 
 
WARD(S):  All 
 

 
PART I 

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 
 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR 2009/10   
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
 This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service 

to financial management. This limited report focuses on updates to the 
arrangements for the management of performance and progress of the 
Council’s key projects.  February’s papers will include a comprehensive report 
on quarter three performance which is currently being calc
[...]
ing an 
appraisal rate of 21.9%. We are nearly three quarters through the financial 
year and performance is still not on track to reach target. Although the majority 
of appraisals are undertaken towards the end of the year, we would expect a 
higher rate of completion by this point in time.  The Directorate breakdown is 
as follows:  
 
 

Page 10



 

Rolling 
Year to 31st 
December 
2009 

Improvement 
& 
Development 

Green & 
Built Resources 

Community 
& 
Wellbeing 

Education 
& 
Children's 
Services 

Chief 
Executive 

Council 
Wide 

No of staff 
with current 
appraisal 118 75 38 148 52 6 437 

No of staff 
eligible for 
appraisal 215 208 252 469 444 21 1609 

Appraisal 
rate 54.9% 36.1% 15.1% 31.6% 11.7% 28.6% 27.2% 

 
 
5.3  Actions to improve performance: CMT are ensuring all Directorates comply 

with requirements and that appraisals are closely monitored with a tracking 
mechanism showing completion rates per Assistant Director. 

 
5.4 The process of appraisals has been reviewed to ensure it aligns with the 

service planning cycle. The timeframes for appraisals are to be altered to 
ensure all appraisals are completed by 31st July. 

 
5.5 Following consultation with staff simplified appraisal forms have been created, 

these forms are shorter and have a greater focus on how an individual’s 
efforts link to service plans and council objectives. 

 
5.6 A review is currently examining the detailed cost and staff time required for 

early implementation of the Oracle Performance management module to 
support the appraisal process.   A publicity and communications campaign to 
improve take up, will be considered once Oracle/ new forms are in place. 

 
Service Plan Action Monitoring 
 
5.7 Phase one of the revised service planning framework has been completed and 

the quality assured plans have been uploaded onto the new tracking system. 
All service plans are available on SBCinsite under the Directorates’ and 
Departments’ folders. 

 
5.8 The Performance team have been visiting all DMTs to ensure they are aware 

of the service plan tracking system.  
 
5.9 Once DMTs have been visited, the named action owners in the service plans 

and the LAA delivery plans will be sent a list of their actions together with 
instructions on how to report progress to date against them at the end of the 
next quarter. Once all the returns have been received, summary reports will be 
compiled for DMTs, SMTs and CMT. 

 
5.10 A pilot of the tracking system has now commenced with one service plan from 

each directorate being tracked. Initial analysis of the response indicates that 

Page 11



amongst action owners there has been a low awareness of both the tracking 
system and the content of their service plans. 

 
5.11 Actions to improve performance: CMT have undertaken the following 

actions with their SMTs 
 

• Inform all staff that copies of all service plans can now be accessed on the 
SBC Insite 

• Review the content of Service Plans with their staff. 

• Ensure that the appropriate action owner has been selected for the task 

• Ensure that the action owner is aware that they have been named on the 
service plan and tracking system and they will be contacted by the 
Performance team for regular updates on progress. 
 

 
5.12 Proposed change to Performance monitoring in place for Overview and 

Scrutiny  
 
5.13 Recently, the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny 

panels discussed an alternative approach to performance monitoring and 
agreed that whilst Overview and Scrutiny has an overarching role in 
monitoring performance, the sub-panels should also have a key role in 
receiving regular performance and scrutinising performance relating to their 
specific areas.   

 
5.14 Currently the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives comprehensive and 

regular performance reports which includes the LAA balanced scorecard and 
narrative on a range of projects and performance information relating to a 
whole range of indicators across the council and its partners.  This means that 
the committee is effectively scrutinising all performance in a forum where 
answers on the range of performance indicators may not be available.    

 
5.15 It is proposed that performance information is broken down according to the 

Directorates and that the sub-panels are given an opportunity to consider 
performance and pass their feedback to the O&S committee (It is recognised 
that O&S will still need to have an overarching view). In this way the sub-
panels are more actively engaged in the performance information relating to 
their area and can open up a dialogue with the relevant director, who will be in 
a better position to comment on specific indicators and initiatives.  

 
5.16 It is proposed that this approach is undertaken on a pilot basis to test out the 

workability and logistics within the existing performance reporting cycle.   
 
Financial reporting 
 
5.17 The Council’s net revenue budget for 2009/10 is £102.6m.   
 
5.18 There is currently a projected overspend for 2009/10 of £753k which is broadly 

in line with that reported headline position outlined last month.  This   figure 
includes -£230k of savings arising from the re-profiling of the capital 

Page 12



programme and the review of earmarked reserves but this has been off set by 
corresponding pressures arising from client placement budgets during the 
month. Members should also be aware of any possible variances that may 
arise during the coming months highlighted in paragraphs 5.27-5.30. 

  
5.19 The position is summarised in Table 1, below, and detailed in Appendix B. 
 
Table 1 - Projected as at 30th November 2009

Directorate

Current 

Budget

Projected 

Outturn

Variance Over 

/(Under) Spend
Change

Previously 

Reported

B C D = C - B

CABINET (7th 

Dec 2009)

£'M £'M £'M £'M £'M

Community and Wellbeing 33.468 33.756 0.288 (0.039) 0.327

Education and Childrens Services 25.219 25.431 0.
[...]
ositions over the 
last 4 years.  This shows, by comparison, the current projected position still 
being the second lowest outturn at this stage of the year.  

 

Page 15



Figure 1

Projected Out-turn Variance Trends

(0.5)

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

Jul Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr Final

Cabinet Reports

£
'M

2009/10

2008/09

2007/08

2006/07

 

Emerging Issues / Risks 
 
5.27 Although the headline position is showing a net projected overspend of 

££753k it is important to note there are emerging issues which may result in 
further pressures on this variance.  These risks should not be underestimated 
and at this stage of the year should be seen as a significant factor in the 
council looking to achieve a year end break-even position. 

 
5.28 Community and Wellbeing: 
 

• Savings Programme: The savings programme remains largely on track 
although not all initiatives are now expected to be delivered in full.  Any 
shortfall has now been removed from the forecast above.  However, the 
actions that are estimated to be target need to be delivered in full for the 
reported variance to be realised.   

 

• Winter Pressures: The department has no contingency to cope with any 
possible surge in new placements that may occur in the coming winter 
months.  The departments’ strategy of 1 in 1 out may not contain this 
change in demand. 

 
5.29   Education and Children’s Services: 

 

• The volatility across client placements is still an area of concern and 
requires close scrutiny with preventative services being advocated where 
appropriate.  

 
5.30 Green and Built Environment: 
 

• As members will recall a significant ‘down-time’ at the EfW plant was 
experienced during August and September. Any further problems would 
impact on the budget this year by virtue of alternative disposal costs 

Page 16



(landfill). For example, a month of additional landfill activity would cost 
around £50K. This continues to be monitored closely by officers; 

 
Curren
[...]
• Celebrating diversity, enabling inclusion 

• Being safe, feeling safe 

• Prosperity for all 
 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  

 
There are no additional financial implications emanating from this report.   
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
   There are no Human Rights Act or other legal implications. 
 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Council is currently carrying out a strategic review of all its funding, 

commissioning and support arrangements with the local voluntary and community 
sector with the aim of developing a new, equitable and effective funding regime 
which delivers a thriving third sector able to work alongside the Council on its 
priorities.  The review is scheduled to be completed by mid 2010 with new 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 33



 

arrangements to be introduced during 2010, and to be implemented by April 2011.  
This report provides information on progress made to date, with specific reference 
to the findings of an initial consultation with the voluntary and community sector that 
will inform the future Funding Strategy. 

 
5.2 An internal steering group, chaired by the Director of Improvement and 

Development is leading the review and meets on a monthly basis to monitor 
progress.  Research has been carried out on different models used in other local 
authorities to identify best practice and innovative ways of working.  An extensive 
council –wide mapping exercise is underway to provide information on all grants 
and contracts provided by the council, and related support and monitoring 
arrangements.  

 
5.3 An initial consultation has been carried out with the voluntary and community sector 

to gain their views on current systems and provision, as well as to identify training 
and support needs and sustainability and development themes for the future.   

 
5.4 The consultation was sent out to 350 organisations based or working in Slough.  A 

range of funded and non-funded organisations responded 
[...]
lations Amendments Act Implications 
 
 The future determination of detailed plans for the regeneration of Britwell and 

Northborough will be subject to equalities impact assessments and the replacement 
of commercial and residential units will be required to meet both Planning and 
Building Control obligations with regard to disabled access.  At this stage however 
there are no direct implications explicit in this report. 

 
5 Supporting Information  
 
5.1 Cabinet were advised in a report last month of the progress to date on delivering the 

regeneration proposals for Britwell and Haymill planning which culminated in the 
submission of an outline planning consideration which will be considered by February 
2010. 

 
5.2 As part of the proposals, members were advised that it is necessary to appropriate a 

proportion of the parkland from open space to development for planning purposes.  A 
local authority as land owner may hold its land for a variety of statutory purposes e.g. 
housing, or open space.  Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the 1972 
Act”) permits a local authority to appropriate (transfer) its land from one statutory 
purpose to another where it concludes that the land is no longer required for the 
former purpose or where it would better meet an alternative purpose.  However, 
where the land is currently used as open space a local authority cannot appropriate it 
for another purpose until its intention has been publicised in a notice and any 
objections received to the proposed appropriation have been considered.  The 
relevant statutory provisions are contained in Appendix A to this Report. 

Page 46



 

 
5.3 A local authority, acting in good faith, is the sole judge of the question whether or not 

any land is still required for the purpose for which it is held immediately before   the 
appropriation and its decision cannot be challenged in the absence of bad faith.   The 
Cabinet must therefore consider all of the factual, legal 
[...]
ariety of statutory purposes 

e.g. housing, planning or open space.  Section 122 of the Local Government Act 
1972 (“the 1972 Act”) permits a local authority to appropriate (transfer) its land from 
one statutory purpose to another where it concludes that the land is no longer 
required for the former purpose or where it would better meet an alternative purpose.  
However, where the land is currently used as open space a local authority cannot 
appropriate it for another purpose until its intention has been publicised in a notice 
and any objections received to the proposed appropriation have been considered.  
The relevant statutory provisions are contained in Appendix A to this Report. 

 
5.25 A local authority, acting in good faith, is the sole judge of the question whether or not 

any land is still required for the purpose for which it is held immediately before   the 
appropriation and its decision cannot be challenged in the absence of bad faith.   The 
Cabinet must therefore consider all of the factual, legal and planning circumstances 
and in that context decide whether the land is no longer required as open space 
within Kennedy Park. 

 
5.26  Following publication of the requisite Notice of Appropriation as required by S.122       

any objections received must be considered by Cabinet.  Therefore if members 
authorise officers to proceed with the publication of statutory notices any responses 
will be brought before a future Cabinet, the aim is for this to be the January 2010 
Cabinet, whereupon they can be considered prior to a formal resolution being 
passed. 

 
6 Conclusion 
 
6.1 Significant progress has been made on consulting the public and other stakeholders 

in Britwell, and with the design of an outline scheme that will finally allow the 
regeneration project to proceed.  By the time this report is received by Cabinet the 
application for outline planning permission will have been submitted to the local 
planning authority for consideration
[...]
P P -     

A S Dhaliwal 
 

P P* P* Ap P     

Mann 
 

P P P P P     

Pabbi 
 

- - Ap Ap -     

Pantelic 
 

P P - - - - - - - 

Walsh 
 

P P* P P P*     

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7

P
a
g
e
 6

7



P
a
g
e
 6

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19 November, 2009
	3 Performance and Financial Reporting for 2009/10
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	4 The Council's Grant Funding - Update on the Review and Information on Current Processes
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Britwell & Haymill Regeneration - Land Appropriation Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	6 Forward Agenda Plan
	7 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 14th January, 
2010. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Mann (Chair), Coad (Vice-Chair), Davis, A S Dhaliwal and 

Walsh 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Shine, Munkley and Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Cryer and Pabbi 
 

 
PART 1 

 
55. Declaration of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

56. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19 November, 2009  
 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 19 November, 2009, were approved 
as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising -   
 
In response to a query from the Chair, the Assistant Director, 
Transformational Change, advised that the report on ‘L35/N18 – Pricing policy 
and Take up campaigns’, due to be submitted to the current meeting, would 
be presented at the next meeting of the Committee on 4th February, 2010. 
This was to accommodate Officers’ time commitments. Members requested 
that the Commissioner for Community and Leisure and a representative from 
Slough Community Leisure be invited to attend this meeting with regard to this 
item.  
 
With reference to Minute 49, the Chair enquired as to whether Officers were 
aware of any further information in relation to the reduction of the Mayor’s 
budget. The Assistant Director informed the Committee that a written 
response had been received from the Mayor’s Office. The deletion of the 
permanent Mayor’s driver post and the subsequent use of contract drivers as 
necessary had led to a significant saving of £8,100. This would be a long-term 
budget saving and would be carried forward to the following year.  
 
A Member raised a query, with regard to minute 51, about the way in which 
grants were allocated / used. The Committee was advised that the Members 
Voluntary Panel dealt with grants made to small voluntary groups and that, in 
future, the minutes of the meetings of this panel,  including the outcome of 
any grants awarded, would be circulated to all Members. Larger grants, such 
as area based grants, would form part of the budget building process and 
would be approved via Cabinet. Following this a Member enquired as to the 
number of ringfenced grants received. The Assistant Director reported that 
Settlement grants from central government formed part of the budget build; 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.01.10 

 

however others may arise throughout the year as a result of new policy 
initiatives. Should any grants be awarded to other bodies, this would occur via 
the Members Voluntary Panel. Currently, government policy was moving 
away from the ring-fencing of grants and subsequently, a large proportion of 
these would be rolled into area based grants. Members of the Committee 
emphasised the need to ensure that the process of grant allocation was 
transparent.  
 

57. Performance and Financial Reporting for 2009/10  
 
Performance and Financial Reporting for 2009/10  -  
The Assistant Director, Transformational Change, presented a report to the 
Committee outlining the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service 
to financial management. The report focused on several key areas, including: 
–  
 

• Performance Indicator L27 (% of staff with appraisals in place) 
The Committee was informed that the percentage of completed staff 
appraisals had increased to 27.2% from 21.9 % in December, 2009. A 
Member emphasised the importance of staff appraisals in creating satisfied 
and productive staff and expressed concern that the Council was not on 
track to reach target. Following this, a Member queried who was responsible 
for conducting appraisals and was informed that Line Managers are required 
to carryout annual staff appraisals for each member of their teams. The 
Assistant Director, Transformational Change, outlined several proposed 
actions to improve performance, including; the implementation of a timetable 
to align with the service planning cycle, the introduction of new simplified 
forms accompanied by staff briefings, and the inclusion of an additional sign-
off stage within the process to improve monitoring and compliance. The aim 
was to achieve a culture shift with regard to these processes within the 
Council. The Strategic Director of the Green and Built Environment 
suggested that the number of appraisals completed was likely to be in 
excess of the figures reported as it was known that an issue existed with 
regard to managers failing to complete or send off the covering paper work. 
A review was currently examining the detailed cost and staff time required 
for early implementation of the Oracle Performance management module to 
support the appraisal process. A publicity and communications campaign to 
improve take up, would be considered once Oracle/ new forms are in place. 
 

• Proposed Change to Performance Monitoring in place for Overview 
and Scrutiny 

The Assistant Director, Transformational Change, detailed a proposed 
change to the current approach to performance monitoring, to be applied on 
a pilot basis, to allow the sub-panels to have a key role in scrutinising 
performance relating to their specific areas and to pass their feedback to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This alternate approach had been 
agreed upon at a recent meeting of the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Panels. A Member cautioned against the duplication of work 
between the Committee and panels and highlighted the need for the 
relevant Chairs to manage the discussions.  



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.01.10 

 

 

• Financial Reporting 
The Strategic Director of the Green and Built Environment updated the 
Committee with regard to the Council’s current financial position. The net 
revenue budget for 2009/10 was £102.6m; however, there was a projected 
overspend of £753k for this period. This figure had been managed down 
from the overspend projection of £850k reported at the previous meeting. 
£230k of savings, arising from the re-profiling of the capital programme and 
the review of earmarked reserves, had been made but had been offset by 
corresponding pressures arising from client placement budgets. A Member 
requested confirmation that the savings made within the Community and 
Wellbeing Directorate, as a result of the reduction of 300 hours during 
October with regard to Home Care, was natural wastage and not cutbacks in 
such an important service area. The Strategic Director Green and Built 
Environment advised that these were understood to be valid efficiency 
savings.  
 
Several potential budgetary variances were identified in relation to a number 
of emerging issues/risks, including: 
 
§ There was no contingency within the Community and Wellbeing 

Directorate to cope with any possible surge in new placements that may 
occur in the coming winter months and the current strategy of ‘1 in 1 out’ 
may not contain a change in demand.  

§ The volatility across client placements remained an area of concern for 
the Education and Children’s Services Directorate and close scrutiny 
with preventative services being advocated where appropriate was 
required.  

§ Any further problems with the Energy from Waste (EfW) plant would 
impact on the budget for the Green and Built Environment Directorate by 
virtue of alternative disposal costs. In addition, there was currently a 
reduction in fee income with respect to planning applications due to the 
receipt of fewer applications.  

 
Resolved: –  

 
(a) That the report be noted  
(b) That performance information be broken down according to 

directorate and presented to the relevant sub-panels on a pilot 
basis for the next performance reporting cycle to provide the sub-
panels with the opportunity to consider performance and pass their 
feedback to the Overview &Scrutiny Committee.  

(c) That an update on the progress achieved with regard to staff 
appraisals be presented to the Committee at its next meeting.  

 
 

58. The Council's Grant Funding - Update on the Review and Information on 
Current Processes  
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.01.10 

 

The Assistant Director, Transformational Change, presented a report to 
the Committee outlining the current grant making process and updating 
Members on the progress made with regard to the strategic review of grant 
funding and support arrangements in relation to the voluntary and 
community sector. An internal steering group, chaired by the Director of 
Improvement and Development, was currently leading the review and met 
on a monthly basis to monitor progress. Research into the arrangements 
of other local authorities had been carried out to identify examples of best 
practice and currently, a council-wide mapping exercise was underway to 
provide information on all grants and contracts provided by the council and 
related support and monitoring arrangements. In addition, an initial 
consultation had been held with the voluntary and community sector to 
gain their views on current systems as well as to identify training/support. 
The findings from the consultation would inform the future Funding 
Strategy.  

 
Members raised several issues in the subsequent discussion, including: -  

 

• A Member queried, with regard to the small grants fund process 
outlined in Appendix A, whether any funding was provided to 
projects operating outside of Slough. The Committee was informed 
that funding was not provided for such projects and that this was 
checked for within the assessment period.  

• A Member enquired as to whether during the assessment period 
organisations were asked to provide evidence that they had held a 
bank account previously and was advised that within the existing 
process the Council only required that they currently had an 
account. This was to ensure that new organisations were not 
excluded from the process. However, it was recognised that this 
would provide a useful check where appropriate.  

• A Member suggested that with regard to long term funding, a 
separate assessment process be applied and that a mechanism be 
embedded to allow feedback from users. The Officer advised that 
this was a good idea and would be examined further.  

• A Member queried whether an equality of funding existed in relation 
to Slough’s different communites, in the context of the results of the 
Slough Place Survey. The Committee was advised that information 
such as that provided by the Slough Place Survey would inform the 
decisions made by Members and Officers.  

 
Resolved: - That the report be noted 
 
 

59. Britwell & Haymill Regeneration - Land Appropriation Report  
 
The Solicitor - Head of Property and Contracts presented a report to the 
Committee outlining the proposal to appropriate the land within Kennedy park 
from open space to planning purposes to facilitate the first phase of the 
Britwell and Haymill Regeneration project, in which existing commercial and 
housing units required re-siting. Included within the report were several 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.01.10 

 

representations from both members of the public and ward councillors. The 
Committee was advised that Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 
(“the 1972 Act”) permitted a local authority to appropriate (transfer) its land 
from one statutory purpose to another where it concluded that the land was no 
longer required for the former purpose or where it would better meet an 
alternative purpose.  However, where the land is currently used as open 
space a local authority could not appropriate it for another purpose until its 
intention had been publicised in a notice and any objections received to the 
proposed appropriation had been considered.  
 

Ward Councillors for Britwell and for Haymill outlined several objections to 
the proposal including: 

 
§ That a pedestrian pathway through Kennedy Park to provide access to 

the re-sited shops for residents of the Northborough area would be 
unsafe and therefore not viable.  

§ That the consultation held with regard to the Britwell and Haymill 
regeneration project was flawed as many residents and the Ward 
Councillors for both the Britwell and Haymill areas were not contacted.  

§ That by re-siting the shops the Council was reducing the client base of 
the shops.  

§ That the land with which the Council intended to replace the open 
space, lost as a result of the proposal, was not fit for purpose.  

§ That Kennedy Park is used extensively by residents of all ages and 
particularly the area identified for appropriation. Further to this, 
residents would lose the benefit of a large area of open space if the 
Council replaced the open space elsewhere.  

§ That the commitment to replace the lost open space was an aspiration 
rather than a requirement of the project. 

 
The Commissioner for Neighbourhoods and Renewal advised the 
Committee that within the detailed planning application the Council would 
have to evidence that they would be able to replace or improve the open 
space available to residents but that currently the planning application was 
at the outline stage. In addition, the Labour group had made a political 
commitment to replace the open space and that this would be met either in 
phase 2 of the regeneration project within the cleared central area of the 
Britwell Estate or by the use of land adjoining Kennedy Park, currently 
owned by Slough Estates. With regard to the consultation, the survey was 
carried out by an independent organisation, Beacon Research, and an 
exhibition held in the existing shops on the Britwell Estate. Over 1500 
people were consulted, 1000 of those from the immediate areas of Britwell 
and Northborough and another 500 people from the wider area. Ward 
Councillors and residents from Haymill had not formed the focus of the 
consultation as the area would not be directly affected until phase 2 of the 
regeneration project.  

 
In the subsequent discussion Members raised a number of issues, 
including:  

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.01.10 

 

• A Member expressed particular concern regarding the loss of well 
used open space in an area of deprivation. Further to this, a 
Member noted that everyone was in favour of the regeneration 
project and addressing the issues associated with the area, 
including replacing the lost space. Another Member noted that a 
tough decision had to be made in order to address the existing 
problems and that it was vital to ensure that the residents of the 
estate were in good quality housing.  

• The Commissioner for Environment and Open Space enquired as 
to whether the existing pathway in Kennedy Park was a legally 
defined footpath and was advised that it was not adopted but if it 
had been in use in excess of 20 years it was a prescriptive right of 
way.  

• A Member raised the concern that the area outlined for 
appropriation regularly flooded and therefore, may be unsuitable for 
building upon. The Commissioner for Neighbourhoods and Renewal 
informed the Committee that groundwater / soak away testing of the 
area would commence within the next few weeks.  

• With regard to access to the re-sited shops, the Commissioner for 
Neighbourhoods and Renewal advised that there would be better 
configuration of bus stops to improve access and that the Council 
was currently negotiating with First Busses to this avail.  

 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the report and subsequent communications received by the 
Borough Solicitor be noted. 
 

(b) That Cabinet be advised that the Committee endorsed the proposal to 
appropriate the land within Kennedy Park from open space to planning 
purposes and requested that the Council makes every effort to replace 
the open space within the Britwell and Haymill regeneration project.  

 
60. Forward Agenda Plan  

 
 
Resolved: - That the forward agenda plan be altered as detailed below: 
 

• A report on the possibility of a budget for scrutiny to be submitted to the 
committee at its meeting on 25th February, 2010. 

 

• The report on the works of the LSP (Including issues of racist attacks 
against Sikhs and Slough Against Violent Extremism), currently 
unprogrammed, to be submitted to the Committee at its meeting on 
15th April, 2010.  

 

• The ‘Broom and Poplar – Performance of Pellings’ item to be removed.  
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.01.10 

 

 
61. Attendance Record  

 
The attendance record was noted.  
 

62. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm) 
 


